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Discretionary Review 
Full Analysis 

HEARING DATE DECEMBER 16, 2010 
 

Date:  December 9, 2010 
Case No.:  2010.0770D 
Project Address:  2278 Washington Street 
Permit Application:  2009.08.10.4480 
Zoning:  RM‐1 (Mixed, Low Density) 
  40‐X Height and Bulk District 
Block/Lot:  0603/007 
Project Sponsor:  MSRP Construction, Mike Georges  
  5940 California Street 
  San Francisco, CA 94121 
Staff Contact:  Sara Vellve – (415) 558‐6263 
  Sara.Vellve @sfgov.org 
Recommendation:  Take DR and approve with modifications 
 
 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
The proposal is to gain re‐approval of a project that has been partially completed. The scope of work to 
be re‐approved includes a curb cut on Washington Street, a parking pad within the buildable area of the 
lot and landscaping. The scope of work that is new to the proposal includes a gate and fence to screen the 
off‐street parking. 
 
The work completed to date includes a 10‐foot wide curb cut and paving of the front buildable area of the 
lot to accommodate off‐street parking. As currently constructed, the parking area is approximately 20 feet 
wide and 14  feet deep. The permit  to be  re‐approved would  incorporate  landscaping, add a gate and 
fence to screen the off‐street parking that has already been created, and reduce the area used for off‐street 
parking to approximately 19 feet wide and 10 feet deep. 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE 
The  site  is  located on Washington Street between Buchanan and Laguna Streets  in  the Pacific Heights 
neighborhood. The existing building was constructed in approximately 1900 and contains seven dwelling 
units. The building’s structural front wall is set back approximately 14 feet from the front property line 
and both adjacent buildings are constructed to their front building walls facing Washington Street. The 
subject  property  does  not  have  a  required  front  setback  and  the  location  of  the  proposed  off‐street 
parking  is within  the buildable area of  the  lot. Prior  to work  to create  the off‐street parking pad,  there 
was no on‐site parking and the front area of the lot was landscaped. 
 
SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD 
Buildings  in  the  neighborhood  range  from  single‐family  homes  to  apartment  buildings  containing  25 
units. The  adjacent building  to  the west  contains  25  apartments  and  the  adjacent building  to  the  east 
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contains 11 units. Lafayette Park is located to the east of the site across Laguna Street. The majority of lots 
provide off‐street parking and curb cuts are common and frequent along Washington Street. The majority 
of buildings on the street provide garages that were originally constructed with the buildings or garages 
that have been inserted below stair structures. 
 
BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION NOTIFICATION 
 

TYPE 
REQUIRED 

PERIOD 
NOTIFICATION 

DATES 
DR FILE DATE DR HEARING DATE FILING TO HEARING TIME 

None 
Required* 

0 days  N/A 
August 13, 

2010 
December 16, 

2010 
125 days 

 
* Planning Code Section 311 does not require neighborhood notification for the proposed scope of work. 
The  DR  requestor  and  other  concerned  neighbors  contacted  staff  about  the  project  and  filed  DR 
thereafter. 
 
HEARING NOTIFICATION 
 

TYPE 
REQUIRED 

PERIOD 
REQUIRED NOTICE DATE ACTUAL NOTICE DATE 

ACTUAL 
PERIOD 

Posted Notice  10 days  December 6, 2010  December 6, 2010  10 days 
Mailed Notice  10 days  December 6, 2010  December 6, 2010  10 days 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
 

 SUPPORT OPPOSED NO POSITION 

Adjacent neighbor(s)  X  X  X 
Other neighbors on the 
block or directly across 
the street 

X  2  X 

Neighborhood groups  X  X  X 
 
The Department is aware that other neighbors oppose the proposal. 
 
DR REQUESTOR  
Gregory C. Gretsch, 2260 Washington Street, SF, CA   94115. Mr. Gretch owns a single‐family residence 
located two lots east of the subject property.  
 
DR REQUESTOR’S CONCERNS AND PROPOSED ALTERNATIVES 

Issue #1: The construction for the parking pad and curb cut were done without a valid permit. 

Issue #2: At 14 feet deep, the front area where cars are parked is not deep enough to accommodate the 
types  of  cars  that  are  regularly parked  on  the parking pad. Parked  cars  regularly project beyond  the 
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property line and onto the sidewalk. Current code requires a closed gate or obstruction behind the cars 
and this would further reduce the already insufficient amount of space for parked cars. 

Issue #3: At 10 feet wide, the curb cut is not wide enough to accommodate the maneuvering area needed 
by  the  two  cars  that  are  consistently  parked  on  the  parking  pad.  Cars  regularly  jump  the  curb  to 
maneuver onto the parking pad. The 15‐foot wide sidewalk is also used to maneuver cars in and out of 
the parking pad. 

Issue #4: Putting  the parking pad  in  front of  the house  in what used  to be a  landscaped area  is out of 
character for the neighborhood and diminishes its aesthetics, appeal and value. 

Proposed Alternative: The DR requestor would like the permit to be denied and have the front area and 
curb cut restored to their previous conditions. 
 
PROJECT SPONSOR’S RESPONSE 
Response #1: The permit should be approved as  it would authorize  required screening of  the parking 
pad  and  curb  cut  that were previously obtained  through Building Permit Application  2004.11.18.9635 
and a Letter of Determination.  
 
Response  #2:  The  sponsor  has  offered  to  revise  the  plan  and  “soften”  the  parking  area  through 
landscaping, screening, gate design and planting a street tree. 
 
Response #3: The sponsor has offered to make changes. 
 
Reference the Response to Discretionary Review for additional  information.     The Response to Discretionary 
Review is an attached document. 
 
PROJECT ANALYSIS 
PROJECT HISTORY/TIMELINE  
• December 31, 2003: The Department receives a request for a determination regarding the ability to use 

the front buildable area of the lot for off‐street parking for a Mini Cooper. The letter suggested that a 
garage  insertion project was being contemplated  that would provide a number of off‐street parking 
spaces. 

 
• February 25, 2004: The Department issued a Letter of Determination indicating that the front buildable 

area could be used for off‐street parking provided it was screened from view.  
 
• April 4, 2004: As a result of the Letter of Determination, Planning Department staff approved Building 

Permit Application No. 2004.11.18.9635 “over‐the‐counter” for a scope of work described as a curb cut 
accompanied by plans that indicate a curb cut, parking area and landscaping. The scope of work did 
not include screening of the parking. The permit was issued on November 18, 2004. 

 
• February 5, 2008: Building Permit Application No. 2004.11.18.9635 expired without a final inspection. 
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• October 23, 2008: The Department of Building Inspection held a Director’s Hearing as a result of the 
expired permit,  complaints against  the property and DBI Notices of Violations  that were  issued on 
February 5, 2008 and March 30, 2008. 

 
• November 7, 2008: The Department of Building  Inspection  issued an Order of Abatement requiring 

the property owner to obtain a permit to  legalize the work or remove the concrete paving within 30 
days. A final inspection for the work is required. 

 
• August  10,  2009:  Building  Permit  Application No.  2009.08.10.4480  is  submitted  for  review  to  re‐

authorize the curb cut and parking pad, and to construct the required fence/gate to screen the parking. 
 
• August  2009  – present: Planning Department  staff has been working with  the project  sponsor  and 

neighbors in reviewing the subject permit. 
 
• August 13, 2010: Gregory Gretsch files a request for Discretionary Review. 
 
DEPARTMENT ANALYSIS OF PROJECT 
 
• The  Letter  of Determination  issued  by  the Department  on  February  25,  2004  is  an  analysis  of  the 

proposal in terms of its compliance with Planning Code Section 132(f). While the proposal may have 
been,  and  continues  to  be,  consistent  with  the  Code,  such  letters  do  not  consider  the  project’s 
consistency with  the Residential Design Guidelines, Department  policy  and,  in  this  case,  the  overall 
feasibility  of  the  project.  The Discretionary  Review  process was  established  to  address  additional 
considerations regarding Code‐complying projects. Code compliance of a project does not constitute 
an automatic entitlement. 

 
• It is the Department’s policy to review projects for which permits have expired as if they were new. 
 
• The parking area in question is within the buildable area of the subject lot. As the subject parking is 

“voluntary” as opposed to “required,”  it  is not subject to the dimensional standards of required off‐
street parking. However, based on the plans, the proposed depth of the parking area is approximately 
10’ after  the proposed  landscaping and gate are considered. At  this minimal depth,  the Department 
believes that an analysis of the  length of cars is warranted. An internet search provided information 
on the lengths of cars: Mini Coopers (such as the one contemplated in the December 2003 request for 
determination) are 12  feet  long, Honda Accords  (such as  the one  in site photos provided by  the DR 
requestor) are 16 feet long and Smart Cars are 8 feet long. Based upon these dimensions the proposed 
parking would accommodate very few car types. Staff has recently observed that a BMW sedan and 
small SUV are consistently parked on the parking pad and project beyond the property line when the 
14‐foot‐deep parking pad is used.  

 
• The original and current plans indicate that one 10‐foot‐wide curb cut is associated with the proposal. 

After  construction  of  the  curb  cut,  a  6‐foot‐long  curb  separates  the  subject  and  adjacent  curb  cuts. 
Overall, the subject curb cut accommodates only one off‐street parking space and the remaining 6‐foot 
curb does not accommodate a small car. It has been the Department’s policy for a number of years that 
private off‐street parking should accommodate more  than one car  to  justify  the removal of a public 
benefit  (on‐street  parking).  This  policy  has  been  clearly  articulated  through Zoning Administrator 



Discretionary Review – Full Analysis CASE NO. 2010.0770D 
December 16, 2010 2278 Washington Street 

 5

Bulletins since 1996. While  two cars are routinely parked  in  the existing parking pad,  it  is expected 
that if the gate were installed, the parking pad would only accommodate one car. 

 
• Two  cars  are  typically  parked  on  the  parking  pad.  Based  on  the  Residential Design  Guidelines  the 

overall depth of the parking area on the subject property should be between 30’ to 40’ to accommodate 
mauvering on the property. At less than 14’ in depth, maneuvering the cars cannot be accomplished 
within  the  subject property and  the sidewalk must be  inappropriately used  to park  two cars  in  the 
front  area.  Should  the  sponsor wish  to parallel park  a  larger  car  in  the proposed parking  area,  all 
maneuvering  in  to  access  the parking  area would be on  the  sidewalk. The use of  the  sidewalk  for 
maneuvering is inconsistent with the General Plan in the following manners: 

 
o Urban Design Element Objective 2, Policies 8 and 9  stating  that  the giving up of public  street 

areas for private use should be minimized; 
o Urban Design Element Objective 4, Policy 4 stating that walkways and parking facilities should 

be designed to minimize danger to pedestrians.  
 
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
The  Department  has  determined  that  the  proposed  project  is  exempt  from  environmental  review, 
pursuant to CEQA Guideline Sections 15301(1)(4) and 15303(a). 
 
RESIDENTIAL DESIGN TEAM REVIEW 
On December 1, 2010  the Residential Design Team  (RDT) reviewed  the proposal and concurs with  the 
Department’s recommendation that the proposal does not comply with the Residential Design Guidelines 
for the following reasons: 
 
• In  order  to  screen  the  parking,  the  gate/screen would  need  to  be  6‐7  feet  tall.  Per  the  plans,  this 

element would be  approximately  20  feet wide  at  the property  line  leaving  approximately  5  feet of 
unscreened frontage for the building entrance. At such proportions and height, the screening would 
negatively  impact  the pedestrian  scale of  the  street and eliminate  the  transition between  the public 
and private realms that the landscaped front area provided; 

 
• The overall streetscape quality is negatively impacted by the elimination of the landscaping. 
 
• RDT Solutions: In order to gain consistency with the Residential Design Guidelines two suggestions 

were made:  (1)  eliminate  the  curb  cut  and  restore  the  landscaping  curb  and  landscaping  (i.e.  the 
previous condition, but allowing a new fence up to 3’‐0” in height); or (2) revise the scope of work to 
include a garage insertion, as discussed in the 2004 request for determination, that is consistent with 
the Department’s Guidelines for Adding Garages and Curb Cuts. 

 
BASIS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 The proposed parking area is of insufficient depth to accommodate the length of most cars. There 
is no public benefit of eliminating a 16‐foot long curb that accommodates many sizes of cars for 
one private off‐street parking space that accommodates one very small car on private property. 
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 The proposal is inconsistent with the General Plan’s Urban Design Element and Section 101.1 of 
the Planning Code. 

 
 The proposal  is  inconsistent with  the Residential Design Guidelines  as  it  eliminates  a  transition 

between the public and private realms of the streetscape. 
 
With  input  from  the  Residential  Design  Team,  the  Department  recommends  that  the  Planning 
Commission take Discretionary Review and require one of two modifications described below: 
 

1. Eliminate  the  curb  cut  and  restore  the  landscaping  curb  and  landscaping  (i.e.  the  previous 
condition, but allowing a new fence up to 3’‐0” in height); 

 
2. Revise  the  scope  of work  to  include  a  garage  insertion,  as  discussed  in  the  2004  request  for 

determination  that  is  consistent with  the Department’s Guidelines  for Adding Garages  and Curb 
Cuts. 

 
Requiring modifications to the proposal rather than denying the permit would provide the Commission 
an opportunity  to clearly articulate  their objectives  to  the project sponsor. Should modifications not be 
provided  in  a  timely  manner  the  permit  would  be  disapproved  and  the  Department  may  pursue 
enforcement  under  Planning  Code  Section  176  including  assessment  of  penalties.  Should  the  project 
sponsor  appeal  the  disapproval,  the  Board  of Appeals would  benefit  from  having  the Commission’s 
specific requirements as part of the public record. 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  Take DR and approve with modifications. 

 
Attachments:  Response to DR Application, December 6, 2010 
Zoning Map  Request for Letter of Determination 
Parcel Map  Letter of Determination 
Sanborn Map  2004 Reduced Plans and Application 
Aerial Photos  Notice of Abatement 
Site Photos  2009 Reduced Plans and Application 
DR Application   
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*The Sanborn Maps in San Francisco have not been updated since 1998, and  this map may not accurately reflect existing conditions.
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APPLICATION REQUESTING DISCRETIONARY REVIEW (D.R.") 

This application is for projects where there are exceptional and extraordinary circumstances 
that justify further consideration, even though the project already meets requirements of the 
Planning Code, City General Plan and Priority Policies of the Planning Code. 

D.R. Applicant’s Name 	 C. 	 Telephone No:(4it)cL,L. 	JLC 	) 

D.R. Applicants Address 	 vJ\s 	 TC-CT 
Number & Street 	 (Apt. #) 

5Pr\t 	 CA 	9k 
City 	 Zip Code 

D.R. Applicant’s telephone number (for Planning Department to contact): (4t;) 5L 
If you are acting as the agent for another person(s) in making this request please indicate the name 
and address of that person(s) (if applicable): 

Name 	 Telephone No: 

Address 
Number & Street 	 (Apt. #) 

City 
	

Zip Code 

Address of the property that you are requesting the Commission consider under the Discretionary 
Review: J.1 -7¶ 	i i 	 2ILLCT S;3  

Name and phone number of the 
	

who is doing the project on which you are requesting 
D. R.: 	-’ .-To 	 I 

Building Permit Application Number of the project for which you are requesting 
D.R.: JOC- el  -O 

Where is your property located in relation to the permit applicant’s property? 
s EAS T Itv\ 	7c 	 iVr 	i-ctr 

A. ACTIONS PRIOR TO A DISCRETIONARY REVIEW REQUEST 
Citizens should make very effort to resolve disputes before requesting D.R. Listed below are a 
variety of ways and resources to help this happen. 

1. Have you discussed this project with the permit applicant? YES G ()G 

2. Did you discuss the project with the Planning Department permit review planner?() G NO G 

3. Did you participate in outside mediation on this case? Community Board 	 NO G 

10. 077 U D 



4. If you have discussed the project with the applicant, planning staff or gone thorough mediation, 
please summarize the results, including any changes that were made to the proposed project 
so far. 

S 	 c 

B. DISCRETIONARY REVIEW REQUEST 

What are the reasons for requesting Discretionary Review? The project meets the minimum 
standards of the Planning Code. What are the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances 
that justify Discretionary Review of the project? How does the project conflict with the City’s 
General Plan or the Planning Code’s Priority Policies? 

S 	 S 	 -pti 	 3. 

2. If you believe your property, the property of others or the neighborhood would be adversely 
affected, please state who would be affected, and how: 

	

cPJ 	’T HC 	1,\U2 	1 4 ’ �s 9SSP 	 Tc 	i t\ 	 3... 
C-pi, 1t-A 	Ai-� 	 i 

T4 	 Is C S  A 

ratcc LiST 	 Or’J vS4(./) 	ACCT 
rp.-c-  11415 P,tci 	 1E 	A 	 Mir-S TticV 

	

mo 	 po..J.) t. T 	 3’X75 4iZu 
-r 	\f.’ (p.- 	 Th 	Wo\rE. 	ci’t cDJ 	 jtJ 

cQr 1- 	 pr- 	,- 
3. What alternatives or changes to the proposed project, beyond the changes (if any) already 

made would respond to the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances and reduce the 
adverse effects noted above (in question 81)? 

PTThL, Tt 	 PA? 	 111C 14,0 	 01:CDTO 
YA R D 	 ic. Ac- 	 PPpw. Pt 

	

fl 	 Nj 	 1T i’ kAAVE A 	V,tr 
%’4Th 	 Ar’t’ 	 WAS 	 tkcD ’3Ci1 

4J 	 1Ac 	 -riJ 	CSc 	 i-r 
PAD NF, 	 (’.r 	’L-4\N15 	PriO I OJ 	 or ’/A. 

2 



Supplementary Page for Application Request Discretionary Review 

Section A 

4. Summary of History: 

In November, 2004, the owners of 2278 Washington Street obtained a permit for a curb cut and it 
expired in 2005 with the work incomplete. Without a current permit or neighborhood notification, in 
January 2008, the owner went ahead with the curb cut and also tore down their front wall and 
landscaping and poured cement over the whole front yard to create a parking pad for their tenants. Not 
only has the property become an eye-sore, but the cars parked there always encroach the sidewalk. 

As concerned neighbors, we filed a complaint with our assigned senior code enforcement inspector, 
John Hinchion. Our first Director’s hearing was scheduled on 25 th  September, 2008 and the neighbors 
showed up en masse to present their photos and arguments. However, since the owner didn’t show. . . a 
second hearing date was scheduled for 23th  October, 2008. The owner had his contractor attend the 
hearing on his behalf and we all presented our arguments. The Director was very sympathetic to our 
arguments and issued an order of abatement on the property. It would not be removed until corrective 
action is taken and the property complies with building and planning city codes. The notice of 
abatement was posted on the building in person by the Senior Inspector on 10 November, 2008. 

The owner has since submitted several plans to the Planning Department for approval trying to keep 
the parking pad and screen it with a gate. Each of the proposed plans has been rejected by the 
Planning department. We constantly emailed and called to follow-up and worked with Code 
Enforcement Planner, Rachna for several months. In August 2009, we filed and paid for a Block Book 
Notation (BBN) request on the property. After subsequent emails, our case was moved and now being 
handled by Sara Velive and David Lindsay of the SF Planning Department. In November 2009, we 
made arrangements to review the current submitted plans at the SF Mission Street office. 

We then requested that a Notice of Special Restriction be issued. After reviewing the proposed plans, 
our concern is that the owner will install the wrought iron gate but leave it open and still have 1-2 
cars parked on the front yard and not be attractively screened (as per code requirements). They can’t 
put a gate there because a car won’t fit without hanging over on to the sidewalk. 

We’ve now long passed the 2 year mark since the illegal parking pad was put in. We spent a lot of time 
and energy getting the order of abatement on the property almost 2 years ago and still nothing has been 
done. We feel that the owner is currently incented to drag this out as long as possible, because the 
longer they drag it out, the longer they have free off-street parking. 

(I have attached photos and a sample of a 45 page email thread regarding this matter as an example of 
our correspondence for your records). 

10.O77O 



Supplementary Page for Application Requesting Discretionary Review 

Section B 

1. Since receiving the order of abatement, the owner of 2278 Washington Street has 

proposed several plans to still keep the parking pad, attractively screen it and meet code 

requirements. However, their plans have been repeatedly denied. We are requesting a 

DR because the parked cars are overhanging the sidewalk, it is an eyesore and they need 

to drive over the curb to park their cars. Even if they installed a gate for screening as 

required by code, the gate would have to be left open any time a car was parked on the 

pad because it is not possible for a single car, let alone two cars that are regularly parked 

on the pad, to fit behind a closed gate and not overhang the sidewalk. This would defeat 

the purpose of the gate/screening requirement. The owner has clearly been negligent 

and shown no regard for their neighbors. After much due diligence, time and money, the 

neighbors are very upset with the fact that absolutely no corrective action has been 

taken by the owner. 



Please write (in ink) or type your answers on this form. Please feel free to attach additional sheets to 
this form to continue with any additional information that does not fit on this form. 

CHECKLIST FOR APPLICANT: 

Indicate which of the following are included with this Application: 

REQUIRED: 

G Check made payable to Planning Department (see current fee schedule). 

G Address list for nearby property owners, in label format, plus photocopy of labels. 

G Letter of authorization for representative/agent of D.R. applicant (if applicable). 
I le�

) Photocopy of this completed application. 

OPTIONAL: 

() Photographs that illustrate your concerns. 

G Covenants or Deed Restrictions. 

Other Items (specify). 
 

- 	 \t 	 T A 0 	t. 

File this objection in person at the Planning Information Center. If you have questions about 
this form, please contact InJGriatiq1\Center  Staff from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m., Monday to Friday. 

Plan to attend the 
	

ion public hearing which must be scheduled after the 
close of the public 
	

for the permit 

S 
Applicant 
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Telephone No.: . 

Project Sponsors 

Planning Departrnerrl lo contact) 

SAN FRANCISCO 
	 / \r. 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

RESPONSE TO DISCRETIONARY REVIEW 

Case No-: 

Building Per 

Address: 2216,  SA 

Giv e n the concerns of the DR requester and other concerned parties, why do you 
feel your proposed project should be approved? (If you are not aware of the 
issues of concern to the DR requester, please meet the DR requester in addition 
toceviewing the attached DR application. 

What alternatives or changes to the proposed project are you wiling to make in 
order 10 address the concerns of the OP requester and other concerned parties? 
If you have already changed the projeci to meet neighborhood concerns, please 
explain those changes. indicate whether the changes were made before fling 
your application with the City or after tiling the application. 

650 Mson Si-
SuO 4 

&ri Francisco. 
CA 5433.279 

115.55L837B 

IML 

115.558.6409 

Pa1nwi0 
(nIarmaIl* 
415,558 -6377 1. 

2.  

3. 	If you are not willing to change the proposed project or pursue other alternatives, 
please state why you feel that your project would not have any adverse efecl on 
the surrounding properties. Please exp’ain your needs for space or other 
personal requirements that prevent you from making the changes requested by 
the OR requester. 

I4.L4 	 r’a’Z 

www.sfpianning.org  
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.. 

If you have any additional information that is not covered by this application, 
please feel free to attach additional sheets to ins form. 

4. 	Please supply the following information about the proposed project and the 
existing improvements on the property. 

Number of 	 Existing 	Proposed 

Dwelling units (only one kitchen per unit �additional 

Kitchens count as additional units) ......................Ti 	- 1 
Occupied stories (all levels with habitable rooms) ...  

Basement levels (may ircli.ide garage or windowless 

storage roorvis) ............... .. ...............................  

Parking spaces (Off-Street) ............. . ......... .........__________  

Bedrooms ........................................................-  

Gross square 1otage (110cr area from exterior wart to 

exterior wall), not including basement and parking areas....  

Height ............... ....... .................. ....................  

Building Depth ......................................... ........... i_72 

Most recent rent received (if any) ........................... L)..!\tXcJI4 
Proecled rents after completion of project ............... 	1W  

Cuff ant value of property ...................................... V \\ 	NYJ\J N 
Projected value (sale price) alter completion of project 

ifknown) ....................................... ................... 

I attest that the above information is true to the best of my knowledge. 

Name (please pri t) 

&.N Ll.CICD 
PLANNING DPRTt4T 

OSt899 I ’ 
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J. Langston Fwdll, Design Studio 
Planning Interior Design Landscape and Lighting Design Construction Management 

Tuesday, December 31, 2003 

Jim Nixon 
Acting Zoning Administrator 
City And County of San Francisco 
1660 Mission St. Suite 500 
San Francisco, CA 
94103  

fiely Ø/iri 	1)0 kwL tffO7 
flEC7 fivi(/p?L 

J1JjI 

fl CITY PlAwmic,  
U1 I ST 	If Jrl 

RE: Off Street Parking Encroachment Permit 
For Mrs. Janie Joe at 
2278 Washington St. 

v-400 
	

+ /t,4t4j 

Dear Jim, 

Greetings! I hope this letter finds you well. 

Attached please find three copies of the drawings related to an Encroachment 
Permit for Mrs. Janie Joe. Drawings were originally submitted to the City’s Building 
and/or Engineering Department, however at the time, plan checker Ben Heibreath 
was unable to approve the permit request. As per his instruction, we are 
forwarding the plans for your attention for a letter of determination. Additionally, 
please find a check attached for the fee of $107. 

Ultimately, Jeanie Joe is converting the existing storage area immediately behind 
the parking pad to a multi-car parking garage. It is her aim to secure the parking 
space now, as there is more than enough space for her "Mini-Cooper" The 
conversion of the storage to parking garage will be permitted separately under the 
capital improvement application. 

I took forward to working with you on the design and construction of your new 
family home. If you have any questions or comments, please feet free to call or e-
mail at anytime. 

Sincerely, 

452 Monterey Road, Pacifica, Ca. 94044 
Phone: 650.359.4100 � Fax: 650359.4103 



PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
City and County of San Francisco � 1660 Mission Street, Suite 500 � San Francisco, California � 94103-2414 

MAIN NUMBER 	DIRECTORS OFFICE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR PLANNING INFORMATION 	COMMISSION CALENDAR 

415 558-6378 	PHONE: 558-6411 	 PHONE: 558-6350 	 PHONE: 558-6377 	 INFO: 558-6422 

4TH FLOOR 	 5TH FLOOR 	MAJOR ENVIRONMENTAL 	INTERNET WEB SITE 
FAX: 558-6426 	 FAX: 558-6409 	 FAX: 558-5991 	 SFGOV,ORG/PLANNING 

February 25, 2004 

Jerrod Langston Ewell 
Design Studio 
452 Monterey Road 
Pacifica, CA 94044 

Dear Mr. Ewell, 

Re: 	Letter of Determination 
2278 Washington Street 
Block 603, Lot 007 
Zoning: RM-1 (Residential, Mixed, Low-Density) 

40-X Height and Bulk District 

I am in receipt of your request for a determination regarding the potential use of the front yard of 
the subject property for off-street parking purposes. 

Pursuant to Planning Code Section 132(f), vehicles may not be parked in required front setback 
areas. However, the referenced area on the subject lot is not considered to be a required front 
setback, the depth of which is determined by the front setbacks on adjacent properties. Since 
the buildings on the properties adjacent to 2278 Washington Street are built to their front 
property lines, the subject property would have no required front setback, and this area would 
be considered to be "buildable." 

The parking of vehicles would thus be allowed in this area. It should be noted, however, that a 
Zoning Administrator’s interpretation of Planning Code Section 142 indicates that parking within 
the "buildable" area at the front of a building in a residential district must be attractively screened 
from view of the street. Such screening may be in the form of a solid wall or fence, or a more 
open fence combined with landscaping, of a height that will adequately screen the parking area 
from the street. A gate must be provided to complete the screening. 

If anyone believes that this determination represents an error in interpretation of the Planning 
Code or abuse of discretion by the Zoning Administrator, an appeal may be filed with the Board 
of Appeals within 15 days of the date of this letter. For information regarding the appeals 
process, please contact the Board of Appeals located at 1660 Mission Street, Room 3036, 
San Francisco or call (415) 575-6880. 
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APPLICATION IS HEREBY MADE TO 
FORM 3 1THER AGENCIES REVIEW REQUIRED BUILDING INSPECTION OF SAN FR) 
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(8) NO. Of 	 (7) PROPOSED USE (LEGAL LEE) 	 (8) 

AND CELLARS: 	 JE4YC 	4– 	t+JLLSe 
OCCIP. 

) 

(5)010. OF 

(10)0 AUTO RUNWAY 
TOBECONSTSII(CTED 
OR ALTERED? 	 N00 

(IL) WILL STREET SPACE 	 (ELECSRLCAI. 	 I13IJJti8tNS 
8E USED DIJRING 	 YES 	)I2 WORK TOSE 	 YES 	LI 	WISKTOBE 	 YES 	tJ 

onzw"? 	 p 	PERFORMER? 	 NO 	PERFORMED? 	 NO 	AA 
(14) GENERAL CGNWCTDR 	
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OTHERS IS NO (111011121 COIISTRLET(OR LENDER, ENTER 100010WI0S 

IMPORTANT NOTICES 
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PemoN auDtortonO such thong.. See Sort Francisco BoatIng Code end Sac Freed000 (hewing 
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OR THE 01)1101010 OR PERIdOt’ OF OCCUPANCY GRANTED, WHEN REOLSFrEO, 

APPROVAL OF THIS APPLICATION DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN APRO VAL FOR THE ELECTRICAL 
WIRING OR PLUMBING INSTALLATIONS. A SEPARATE PERMIT FOR THE WIRING AND PLUMBING 
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APPROVED: 

BUREAU OF FIRE PREVENTION & PUBLIC SAFETY 

APPROVED: 

APPROVED: 

APPROVED: 

CIVIL ENGINEER. DEPT. OF BLDG INSPECTION 

pCONsThUON SITE 

	

MEET 1tiJIRED BY 	NEW 

)PWIBSM S,T °’ 
DEC1 C1rr(s)AJIDS 

Call (4I) 554-7149 To se 	
5TRç,p’ED TO cay 

	

UBE. 	
- 	 / 

APPROVED 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

APPROVED: 

REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

APPROVED: FOR WORK STATED UL - 

	

- 	 -0 
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-. 	 - 	HOUSING INSPECTION DIVISION 

I agree to comply with all conditIons orstipulations of the various bureaus or department Poled on thin application, and attached 
statements of conditions or stipulations, which are hereby wade a part of this application. 

	

Number at attachments 	
] OWNERS AUTHORIZED AGENT 

AJI FR;JCJC 
I 	 - 	 CONDITIONS AND STIPULATIONS \ 	JEF f

W ’c tha district buildin9 iriSoecto, SI ttw cta,i ia 	t 

&vDrisPeCtion sChdLiIiri 	�. 	 54. lOt l5?flca DATE:  sthedulixg cab 5b6O3 This aolicaEoE ’pwved 

	

It nspecflori ieiaiIed iinbii DI &ectrtcsl Os, eew and 	 REASON. 
1) F P A F T M 	c’nstÆtu!e an aopsova ’ tia 6,vIld" 19  Work aulborizea rnLidl 
I3UJLL)JNG, INper orp in stw - a~cqz aantx wilt, eli appitcable coleh. Any etecjPçal Of 

wore ahal; raquira appn.Ipnale separate eftnIt 	- 	 - 

,- 	 �� -, 
BUILDING INSPECTOEPT, OF BLDG. 	 NOTIFIED MR. 

APPROVED: 	 2 	 * 	 DATE:  
4t djryi ce* 	XO’It( 	 REASON: 
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DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING 	 NriTicIn MD 

DATE: 

REASON: 

rSHAjj  

OTIFIED MR. 

DATE: 

REASON: 

NOTIFIED MR. 

DATE:  
REASON: 

NOTIFIED MR. 

DATE:  
REASON: 

NOTIFIED MR 

DATE: 

REASON: 

NOTIFIED 

DATE: 

REASON: 

MECHANICAL ENGINEER. DEPT OF BLDG. INSPECTION 	1 	 11 N()TIFIFrI MR 

DATE: 

REASON: 
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xisting Residence 
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NEIGHBOR PROPERTY 
Mrs. Jeanie Joe 

Project Location: 
2278 Wanhlngulon Street 
San Francisco, California 
94115-1913 

A.P.N; (erRy) 	 - - - 

Lot Area: (verify) 	3,500 eq. ft. 

Zoning; 	 KH1 

Typo of Construction: 	V 

Occupancy: 	 R4/U.1 

H Location Map 
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City and County of San Francisco 
	

Gavin Newsom, Mayor 
Department of Building Inspection 

	
Vivian L. Day, C.B.O., Acting Director 

November 7, 2008 

Owner: 
JOE FAMILY ASSOCS LLC 
136 SEAL ROCK DR 
SAN FRANCISCO CA 
94121 

ORDER OF ABATEMENT 

Property Address: 2278 WASHINGTON ST, 

Block: 0603 	Lot: 007 	Seq: 01 
Tract: 	 Case: BWO 
Complaint: 200842952 

Inspector: Hinchion 

ORDER OF ABATEMENT UNDER SAN FRANCISCO BUILDING CODE SECTION 102.5 & 102.6 ORDER NO. 102905-A 

BEARING OF THE COMILAJNT OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
AGAINST THE PROPERTY AT THE LOCATION SHOWN ABOVE WAS HELD ON October 23, 2008 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SAN FRANCISCO BUILDING CODE SECTION 102.4. THE BEARING WAS 
CONDUCTED BY A REPRESENTATIVE OF THE DIRECTOR. THE OWNER WAS REPRESENTED. 

BASED UPON THE FACTS AS SUBMITTED AT THE HEARING, THE DIRECTOR FINDS AND DETERMINES 
AS FOLLOWS: 
1. THAT NOTICE HAS BEEN DULY GIVEN AS REQUIRED BY LAW AND THE ORDER OF THE 

DIRECTOR, AND MORE THAN 10 DAYS PRIOR TO THE HEARING. 
2. THAT THE CONDITIONS ARE AS STATED IN THE COMPLAINT OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE 

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION. 
3. THAT THE CONDITIONS OF SAID STRUCTURE CONSTITUTES A PUBLIC NUISANCE 

UNDER THE TERMS OF THE BUILDING CODE OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO. 

THE DIRECTOR HEREBY ORDERS THE OWNER OF SAID BUILDING TO COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING: 
1.) 30 DAYS TO OBTAIN PERMIT TO LEGALIZE OR REMOVE CONCRETE PAVING AT FRONT SETBACK INCLUDING FINAL 

INSPECTION APPROVAL. 

THE TIME PERIOD SHALL COMMENCE FROM THE DATE OF THIS ORDER. THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING 
INSPECTION SHALL BE REIMBURSED BY THE OWNER OF SAID BUILDING FOR ABATEMENT COSTS 
PURSUANT TO THE ATTACHED AND FUTURE NOTICES. 
APPEAL: PURSUANT TO SECTION 105.3 OF THE SAN FRANCISCO BUILDING CODE, ORDERS 
PERTAINING TO DISABLED ACCESS MAY BE APPEALED TO THE ACCESS APPEALS COMMISSION. 
PURSUANT TO SECTION 105.2 OF THE SAN FRANCISCO BUILDING CODE, ORDERS PERTAINING TO 
WORK WITHOUT PERMIT MAY BE APPEALED TO THE ABATEMENT APPEALS BOARD. APPEALS MUST 
BE IN WRITING ON FORMS OBTAINED FROM THE APPROPRIATE APPEALS BODY AT 1660 MISSION 
ST., SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103, Tel: (558-6454), AND MUST BE FILED WITH THE SECRETARY OF THE 
APPEALS BODY WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF THE POSTING AND SERVICE OF THIS ORDER. 

RECOMMENDED BY: 
	 APPROVED BY: 

[Janie[ Lowrey 
Chief of Building Inspection Services 
Phone No. (415) 558-6570 
Fax No. (415) 558-6261 

Vivian L. Di, ó.B.O. 
Acting DirectOr 
Department of Building Inspection 
Fax No. (415) 558-6474 

Code Enforcement Section 
1660 Mission Street - San Francisco CA 94103 

Office (415) 558-6454 - FAX (415) 558-6226 - www.sfgov.org/dbi  
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